

(Parking Offsets in the Portland Central Business district). These rules were adopted by the Environmental Quality Commission on December 14, 1990.

[FR Doc. 91-9783 Filed 4-25-91; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-M

40 CFR Parts 264, 265, and 270

[FRL-3923-6]

Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities—Organic Air Emission Standards for Process Vents and Equipment Leaks; Technical Amendment

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Final rule; technical amendment.

SUMMARY: This document corrects typographical errors in the regulatory text of the final standards that would limit organic air emissions as a class at hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facilities (TSDF) that are subject to regulation under subtitle C of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). These standards appeared in the Federal Register on June 21, 1990 (55 FR 25454).

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 21, 1990.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Rick Colyer at (919) 541-5262, Standards Development Branch, Emission Standards Division (MD-13), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27711.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 21, 1990 (55 FR 25454), EPA promulgated regulations limiting organic air emissions from process vents and equipment leaks at hazardous waste TSDF. The regulations contained typographical errors which are discussed briefly below and are corrected by this action. The corrections are editorial and do not alter the requirements of the standards.

Dated: April 12, 1991.

Michael Shapiro, Acting Assistant Administrator for Air and Radiation.

For the reasons set out in the preamble, title 40, chapter I, parts 264, 265, and 270 of the Code of Federal Regulations are amended as set forth below.

PART 264—STANDARDS FOR OWNERS AND OPERATORS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

1. The authority citation for part 264 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 6905, 6912(a), 6924, and 6925.

§ 264.1030 [Amended]

2. Section 264.1030(a) is amended by revising "2641" to read "264.1".

3. In § 264.1030, paragraph (b) introductory text is amended by revising "§§ 264.1034(d) and 264.1035(e)" to read "§ 264.1034 (d) and (e)".

§ 264.1033 [Amended]

4. Section 264.1033(f)(3) is amended by revising "paragraphs (1) and (2) of this section" to read "paragraphs (f) (1) and (2) of this section".

§ 264.1035 [Amended]

5. Section 264.1035(b)(4)(ii) is amended by revising "Records including the dates of" to read "Records, including the dates, of".

§ 264.1052 [Amended]

6. Section 264.1052(b)(1) is amended by revising "a instrument reading" to read "an instrument reading".

PART 265—INTERIM STATUS STANDARDS FOR OWNERS AND OPERATORS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

7. The authority citation for part 265 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 6905, 6912(a), 6924, 6925, and 6935.

§ 265.13 [Amended]

8. Section 265.13(b)(6) is amended by revising "265.193" to read "265.200".

§ 265.73 [Amended]

9. Section 265.73(b)(3) is amended by revising "265.193" to read "265.200".

§ 265.1030 [Amended]

10. In § 265.1030 paragraph (b) introductory text is amended by revising "§§ 265.1034(d) and 265.1035(d)" to read "§ 265.1034 (d) and (e)".

§ 265.1034 [Amended]

11. Section 265.1034(c)(1)(vi) is amended by revising "E<sub>n</sub>, as determined in paragraph (c)(1)(v) of the section" to read "E<sub>n</sub>, as determined in paragraph (c)(1)(iv) of this section".

§ 265.1035 [Amended]

12. Section 265.1035(b)(4)(ii) is amended by revising "Records including

the dates of" to read "Records, including the dates, of".

13. Section 265.1035(c)(5) is amended by revising "Paragraph (3)" to read "paragraph (c)(4) of this section."

§ 265.1052 [Amended]

14. Section 265.1052(e)(3) is amended by revising "paragraph (a)(2)" to read "paragraph (e)(2)".

§ 265.1064 [Amended]

15. Section 265.1064(c) introductory text is amended by revising "265.1953" to read "265.1053".

PART 270—EPA ADMINISTERED PERMIT PROGRAMS: THE HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT PROGRAM

16. The authority citation for part 270 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 6905, 6912, 6924, 6925, 6927, 6939, and 6974.

17. Section 270.24 is amended by revising paragraph (d)(2) to read as follows:

§ 270.24 Specific part B information requirements for process vents.

(d) \* \* \* (2) Records, including the dates, of each compliance test required by § 264.1033(k).

§ 270.25 [Amended]

18. Section 270.25(e)(2) is amended by revising "Records including the dates of" to read "Records, including the dates, of".

[FR Doc. 91-9634 Filed 4-25-91; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Public Health Service

42 CFR Part 57

RIN 0905-AD07

Health Professions Student Loan Program

AGENCY: Public Health Service, HHS.

ACTION: Final regulations.

SUMMARY: This rule revises existing regulations governing the Health Professions Student Loan (HPSL) program to conform those regulations with amendments made to sections 740-747 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act (the Act) by the Health Professions Reauthorization Act of 1988. This rule